

081214 MAR 30 2009

No. **OFFICE OF THE CLERK**

In The Supreme Court of The United States

GRANITE ROCK COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS & TEAMSTERS LOCAL 287,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ARTHUR R. MILLER

Of Counsel

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW

40 Washington Square South
Vanderbilt Hall 409D

New York, NY 10012

Telephone: 212.992.8147

GARRY G. MATHIASON

Counsel of Record

ALAN S. LEVINS

ADAM J. PETERS

KIMBERLY L. OWENS

LITTLER MENDELSON

650 California Street,

20th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94108

Telephone: 415.433.1940

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Statement Of Facts.....	2
II. Procedural History	5
A. District Court Proceedings	5
B. The Ninth Circuit Decision.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. Supreme Court Review Of The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Requiring Arbitration Of Contract Formation Issues Is Essential To Harmonize The Circuits And Prevent Rejection Of Arbitration Agreements	10

A.	A Circuit Split Exists Regarding Whether Federal Courts Have Jurisdiction To Determine If A Contract Exists, Even If No Party Separately Challenges The Validity Of The Arbitration Clause	10
B.	This Case Involves Arbitrability Principles Of Utmost Importance To Labor Relations In Addition To Commercial Contracts.....	18
II.	To Fulfill The Purpose Of Section 301 And Resolve A Longstanding Circuit Split, This Court Should Review The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Providing Immunity To Any International Union That Causes A Labor Contract To Be Violated	21
A.	This Court Interprets Section 301(a) Broadly To Enforce Labor Contracts — A Directive That Circuits Interpret Inconsistently	23
B.	The Ninth Circuit Decision Directly Conflicts With Decisions From Other Circuits That Recognize Section 301(a) Jurisdiction For Contractual Interference By Non-Signatories	25
C.	Reflecting Fundamental Confusion, The Circuits Are Divided About Whether Section 301(a) Ever Provides Jurisdiction For Claims Against Non-Signatories.....	28

D. The Circuits Have Divided On Whether Contractual Interference Claims Arise Under Section 301 Because They Require Determining Whether A Labor Contract Was Violated	32
E. Congress Intended Section 301(a) To Promote Labor Peace, A Matter Of Great National Importance That Is Thwarted If Entities With Power To Influence Signatories, Such As International Unions, Are Immune	34
III. CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDIX	
Ninth Circuit Court Of Appeals Opinion (10/22/08).....	A-1
District Court Order Compelling Arbitration (05/17/07).....	A-20
Jury Verdict (05/03/07)	A-22
District Court’s Closing Instructions With Stipulated Facts As Exhibit 1 (05/02/07).....	A-25
District Court Order Denying Labor Union’s Motion To Compel Arbitration Of Bifurcated Issue Of Whether The Collective Bargaining Agreement Was Ratified (02/16/07)	A-41
District Court Amended Final Judgment And Certificate Of Appealability (01/17/07).....	A-61

District Court Order Certifying Appeal Pursuant To Rule 54(b) (12/31/06)	A-63
District Court's Interlocutory Judgment (10/05/06).....	A-69
District Court Order Granting Defendant International Brotherhood Of Teamsters' Motion To Dismiss With Prejudice (10/05/06).....	A-70
District Court Order Granting Defendant's Motion For Partial Summary Judgment And Denying Defendant's Motion To Strike Plaintiff's Jury Demand (11/21/05).....	A-82
District Court Order Denying Defendant's Motion For Judgment On The Pleadings, Or, In The Alternative, For A Stay Pending Arbitration (07/19/05)	A-97
Ninth Circuit Court Of Appeals Order Denying Appellant Granite Rock's Petition for Rehearing En Banc (12/30/08).....	A-105
29 U.S.C. § 185	A-108
Granite Rock's Third Amended Complaint For Damages (06/08/06).....	A-110
Tentative Agreement Between Granite Rock Company and Teamsters Local 287 (07/02/04)	A-127

Finalized, Executed Collective Bargaining
Agreement Between Granite Rock
Company and Teamsters Local 287
(Effective 05/01/04 to 04/30/08)A-137

Union Proposal “Back To Work Agreement,”
(Fax Dated 07/03/04)A-191

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Suozzi</i> , 433 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2005)	16, 17, 18
<i>Allis-Chalmers v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985)	9, 24, 32
<i>Am. Fed. of TV & Radio Artists v. WJBK-TV</i> , 164 F.3d 1004 (6th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>AT&T Technologies v. Comm. Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	6, 11, 14, 19
<i>Baylis v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 658 (2d Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Beatrice/Hunt-Wesson, Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 224 (1991)	18
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	5
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	8, 14
<i>Carpenters Local Union No. 1846 v. Pratt- Farnsworth, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1982).....	31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Chastain v. Robinson-Humphrey Co.</i> , 957 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Dougherty v. Parsec, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 766 (6th Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Express Scripts, Inc. v. Aegon Direct Mktg. Servs.</i> , 516 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	11, 15
<i>Glass v. Kidder Peabody & Co.</i> , 114 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 287</i> , 546 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hertz Corp.</i> , 304 NLRB 469 (1991)	18
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	11
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, Progressive Lodge No. 1000 v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 865 F.2d 902 (7th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Hechler</i> , 481 U.S. 851 (1987).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers v. Covenant Coal Corp.</i> , 977 F.2d 895 (4th Cir. 1992).....	25, 26, 28, 31
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	3
<i>Large v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002)	16, 17
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	18
<i>Loss v. Blankenship</i> , 673 F.2d 942 (7th Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	32
<i>Microchip Tech. Inc. v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 367 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Milne Employees Ass'n v. Sun Carriers, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1992).....	33, 34
<i>Nedd v. United Mine Workers</i> , 556 F.2d 190 (3d Cir. 1977)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Oppenheimer & Co., Inc. v. Oppenheim, Appel, Dixon, & Co., 86 N.Y.2d 685 (1995)</i>	17, 18
<i>Painting & Decorating Contractors Ass'n v. Painters & Decorators Joint Comm., 707 F.2d 1067 (9th Cir. 1983).....</i>	28, 31
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd., 452 F.3d 1066, 1069 (9th Cir. 2006).....</i>	3
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co., 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....</i>	11
<i>Rintin Corp., S.A. v. Domar, Ltd., 476 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2007).....</i>	16
<i>Sandvik AB v. Advent Int'l Corp., 220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000)</i>	14, 15
<i>Schneider Moving & Storage Co. v. Robbins, 466 U.S. 364 (1984).....</i>	19
<i>Seawright v. Am. Gen. Fin., Inc., 507 F.3d 967 (6th Cir. 2007).....</i>	16
<i>Serv., Hosp., Nursing Home & Pub. Employees Union, Local No. 47 v. Commercial Prop. Servs., 755 F.2d 499 (6th Cir. 1985).....</i>	32
<i>Smith v. Evening News Ass'n, 371 U.S. 195 (1962).....</i>	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Specht v. Netscape Communs. Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. All Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 1995).....	15, 16
<i>Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> 369 U.S. 95 (1962).....	22
<i>Teamsters Nat'l Auto. Transporters Indus. Negotiating Comm. v. Troha</i> , 328 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2003).....	30, 31
<i>Teledyne, Inc. v. Kone Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Textile Workers of Am. v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	22, 23, 35
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div. v. United Auto. Workers</i> , 523 U.S. 653 (1998).....	23, 24
<i>Three Valleys Municipal Water Dist. v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 925 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>United Ass'n of Journeymen & Apprentices v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 684 F.2d 721 (11th Cir. 1982).....	26, 27, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local No. 1564 v. Quality Plus Stores, Inc.,</i> 961 F.2d 904 (10th Cir. 1992).....	24, 29
<i>United Steelworkers Of Am. v. Am. Mfg. Co.,</i> 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	10, 19
<i>United Steelworkers Of Am. v. Enter. Wheel & Car Corp.,</i> 363 U.S. 594 (1960).....	10
<i>United Steelworkers Of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.,</i> 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	10
<i>Va. Carolina Tools, Inc. v. Int'l Tool Supplies, Inc.,</i> 984 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Wilkes-Barre Publishing Co. v. Newspaper Guild of Wilkes-Barre, Local 120,</i> 647 F.2d 372 (3d Cir. 1981).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Will-Drill Res., Inc. v. Samson Res. Co.,</i> 352 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Wooddell v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 71,</i> 502 U.S. 93 (1991).....	23
<i>Xaros v. U.S. Fidelity & Guarantee Co.,</i> 820 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1987).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page(s)

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
29 U.S.C. § 185	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. §§ 151-188	31

Other Publications

Cox, <i>Reflections Upon Labor Arbitration</i> , 72 Harv. L. Rev. 1482, 1509 (1959)	19
